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Mr. G. c. Jones L/~ County Superintendent 
Department of Ldueation 
Laclede Count7 
Lebanon. Missouri 

l.Jear Si r : 

Your r equest for an opinion. dated ~ay 18 , 1Q35, 
r eads as fo l lows: 

"As the first of July is the begin-
ing of the new term o! County Super­
intendents and the count7 court is 
l inine up on the salar y and travel-
ing expenses with the expectation 
of finding some way to cut s ame. 
especially tho traveling expense 
and c lerk hire ; this being the ea~ e. 
I wi ll a opr eclate your ooinion on 
t ho matter ot travel ing oxoense and 
clerk hire of County Suocrintendent . 

"Sect i on 9457 of Mi sm uri La"s mentions 
the County Su perint endents powers a s 
far as superv i s i on is concerned. then 
section 9467 allows the County Super­
int endent 3. 00 per teacher UNDER HIS 
JUrl i SDICTION. Now it s eems to me that 
the county superintendent woul d hav e 
jurisdic tion over all teachers in his 
county. even though ho did not have 
supervision over them. 

"Un~er s sction 9470 the count7 ~uper­
intendent has power to g rant certifi­
cates to t eachers in his county whethe r 
they teach in a firs t class school or 
a rural, also under section 9476 he 
has power to r evoke county certificates 
and must also take oart in revocation 
of state cer tif icates , in other words. 
all cas es ot r evocat ion of certificate s 
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must come under t he jurisdiction of 
count~ superintendent . 

"All teachers are required to register 
their certificates with the count7 
superintendent ; we must also receive 
r eports from all classes of schools, 
must furnish blanks et•• This being 
the case I feel that section 9487 in­
tended that we shoul d be paid for all 
teachers of the count,- instead of just 
those under our direct supervision. 
I will aporeciate your opinion on this 
matter . Thanking you in advance.• 

At t he last censu s Laclede County had a population of 
16,~20 inhabitants . 

Section 946~, Laws 1933, page 384, provides for the 
salary of County Suoer1nt endents of Schools in Mis souri, 
and r eads: 

• 

-

"In counties having less than s even 
thousand population the Count7 Super­
intendent of Schools shall receive 
One Thousand and J. ift~ JA>ll ars; in · 
counties having a popul at ion of more 
than seven t housand and less than ton 
thousand he shall rec eive Twelve Hun­
tired Dol lars; in c ount ies having a 
popul ation of more than ten thousand 
and less than twel ve thousand he shall 
receive One Thousand Three Hundred and 
l•ift 7 l..~ollars; in counties having a 
population of more than twelve thousand 
and less than fifteen thousand he shall 
receive One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars; 
in counties having a population of more 
than fift een thousand aDd less than 
twent7-f ive thousand he shall receive 
One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ; in 
counties having a population of more 
than twent7-f ive thousand and l e ss than 
th1rt7- s1x thousand he shall r eceive 
Two Thousand Dolla rs; in counties hav­
ing a ponulation of more than thirt,--s i x 
thousand and less than sevent7 thousand 
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he shall receive Two Thousand One 
Hundred Dollars; and in counties hav-
ing a population of more than sevent7 
thousand and l ess than one hundred 
thousand he shal l receive Two thousand 
Two Hundr ed and Fift7 Dollars, of 
which the State of Mi ssour i snall ap­
propriate annually out of the general 
r evenue f und of the state of Missouri 
four hundred dol lars to each and ever7 
county. The county superintendent shall 
receive his salarJ monthly from the 
count7 revenue f und in the t or.. of a 
warrant drawn upon the count7 treasurer . " 

Section 9465, Laws 1933, page 385, provides: 

•For the purpose of ascertai ning the 
pooulation of any county in this state 
in order to determine t he salaries 
of County Superintendents of public 
schools , the last previous decennial 
census of the United States shall be 
c onclusive . " 

Section 9467, R. s. Mo . 1929, !rOVide s f or the Count7's 
liability for traveling expens e• and necessarJ clerical 
hire in the of fice of County buperint cndent of School s and 
reads: 

"That the county supe rint endent of 
public schools shall be allowed out 
of t he county treasu~ not t o exceed 
t went7- five per cent. of his annual 
s alary for t raveling expense s and nec­
essarJ clerical assistance, orovided 
such allowance shall not exceed three 
dollars (~ .00) annuall7 for everJ 
t eacher under his jurisdiction. The 
count7 court shal. 1, upon presenta1tion 
of his bill properl7 setting f orth 
his actual expend! turea for traveling 
expenses and clerical hire, draw a 
warrant uoon the county treasury for 
the payment of same: Provided when 
the county superintendent shall f ur-
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nish his own conveyance, the rate 
allowed for mileage shall be f our 
cents per mil e for each mile actu­
ally and necessarily traveled." 

Secti on 9457 R. s. Uo . 1929, delegates to the County 
Superintendent of Schools his supervisory powers, and reads 
as f ollows: 

"The county super intendent shall have 
general supeT~is ion o•er all the 
schools of hi s county, except in city, 
town and vil lage school dist ricts 
emoloying a superintendent who devotee 
at l east one-half of his time to the 
d irect work of supervi s ion. He shall 
visit each s chool under his jurisdic­
tion at l e a st onc e each year, and aa 
man~ other ttmes as pract icable; he 
shall examine the classification of 
pupils, the methods of instruction, 
the manner of discipline, the order 
maintained, the resul ts secured, and 
make such suggestions to teachers and 
school boards as he may deem advisable; 
he shal l inspect the ventilat ion, note 
the conditions of the building, fUrni­
ture, apparatus, grounds and appur­
tenances thereto belonging, and report 
the same to the board in writing, with 
such suggestions as he may consider 
necessary to the health, comfort and 
progress of the pupils; he shall examine 
the teacher' s r egister and the district 
clerk's r ecord and s ee that they are 
kept according to law; he shall f urnish, 
annuall7, statements to the district 
clerks Showing the as~esa ed valuation 
of their r espective districts; he 
shall receive, and, if pr operly made, 

. approve estimates and enumeration 
lists and t urn same over to the county 
clerk; he shall assist the district 
clerks, when necessary, in making 
their reports, and see that all war­
rants have been duly issued 1by order 
of the board, ' e ither for serT1ce• actu­
ally rendered or f or material actually 
furnished . " 
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CONCLU~. ION. 

It is our opinion that t he sal ary of the Super intend­
ent of Schools of Lac l ede C~unty, based upon the ~st cen­
sus , would be the salary f or the counties of more t han 
fifteen t housand and less than twentJ-five ~housand pop­
ula tion, or exactly One Thousand ~ight Hundred Dollars. 

It is our opinion that the traveling expense• and 
necessary clerical hire of the County Superintendent of 
School s for Laclede County is limited in Section 9467, 
su2r a, by a t riple limitati on. He cannot l egal ly exceed 
25~ of l,aoo.oo, or his claim against the County Treasury 
will be wxcessive, nor can he exceed 3 . 00 for every 
teacher under his Jurisdiction, or h is claim against the 
County Treasury will be excessive. Under the law, as a 
public officer, he is entitled to only that necessa~ 
clerk hire and traveling exuensea. For example, if~e had 
one hundred fifty teachers under his jur isdiction, he 
could legally expend and demand , 450. 00 from the County 
Treasury for necessary clerk hire and t raveling e xpenses. 
On the other hand, if he had only one hundred teachers 
under his jurisdiction, his limit for a l egal expenditure 
and demand against the County Treasury woul d be 300. 00 
for necessary clerk hire and traveling expenses . The 
County 's liability for this expenditure decreases ~3 . 00 
from the ~450. 00 limit for every teacher under one hundred 
fifty under his Jurisdiction. 

It is our further on1nion that the phrase "teachers 
under his jurisdiction" as used in Section 9~67, supra, 
in computing allowable expenditure, does not mean to in­
clude thos e pupils who, under the Statutes, happen to 
qualify for t eachers by reason of having to t ake the 
teachers' examination under his direction and examination, 
for which he be required to issue certificates to quali­
fied candidates , nor does the phrase judic4ally comprehand 
thos e teachers who hold their county cert ificate subJect 
to his right under the Statutes to revoke f or cause . ~ben 
the Legislature used the word "jurisdiction" t::~~7 t.:sed it 
in the sense of supervision . His very title is that of 
Superintendent which means one who supervis es . The fact 
that he has power under the Statutes to issue aDd revoke 
teachers' certif icates, gives him no jurisdiction over the 
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t eachers who receive their certificates from him, hence 
they cannot l egally be sai d to be teachers under his Jur­
isdiction. The certificate t o teach is onl7 a statuto17 
incident, a col lat eral prerequisite to the right to prac­
tice a profession in Mi smuri . The teacher does not come 
under t he Superintendent's jurisdiction, under the provi­
sions or Section 9467, supra, until the relationship or 
Superintendent and teacher exists as provi d ed in Section 
9457, supra . A t eacher does not come within his Juris­
diction until em~loyed t o t each in a school over which 
the Count)" Superintendent is empowered t o exercise a 
supervisory control . The Superint endent's duty is to 
visit s chools under hiD jurisdiction and it was tor this 
visitation that the Legislnture orovided how he is to re­
doup his travel ing expenses. 

~~ere the Superintendent uses his own conveyance in 
traveling, t h e transportation is to be comouted at f our 
cents per mil e when audited by t h e County Court . 

. APPROVED : 

ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney General . 

WOS :H 

RespectfUlly s ubmitted 

fill . Of(R SAWYE.RS 
Assistant Attor ney General • 


